Utah State Tax Commission Motor Vehicle Enforcement Division



Question & Answer Booklet

October 2024 Edition

LICENSES	1
BONDS	.6
TRAINING	.7
FEES	.8
PLACES OF BUSINESS	
FRANCHISES1	10
SALESPERSONS1	11
VEHICLE TRANSACTION DISCLOSURE FORM1	4
VEHICLE FINANCING1	14
VEHICLE LEASING	6
PAYOFF OF LIENS ON MOTOR VEHICLES TRADED IN1	18
SALE OF THIRD-PARTY WARRANTIES OR SERVICE CONTRACTS1	19
SALVAGE AND REBUILT-RESTORED VEHICLES1	19
FOREIGN VEHICLES2	20
SAFETY INSPECTION & EMISSION TESTS2	20
BUSINESS RECORDS2	21
REGISTRATION AND TITLE DELIVERY2	22
MONTHLY DEALER REPORT OF SALE2	23
TEMPORARY PERMITS2	24
EXTENSION PERMITS2	26
NONRESIDENT PERMITS2	27
LOADED DEMONSTRATION PERMITS2	27
IN -TRANSIT PERMITS2	27
DISMANTLING PERMITS2	28

DEALER PLATES	29
DISMANTLER PLATES	30
MANUFACTURER PLATES	31
TRANSPORTER PLATES	31
ADVERTISING	32
ODOMETERS	
ODOMETER MILEAGE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	37
ODOMETER REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR	37
DEALER RETENTION OF DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	
MILEAGE RECORDED ON TITLE	
SALES TAX	
CONSIGNMENT SALES ACT	
MOTOR VEHICLE BUYBACK DISCLOSURE ACT	40

For a complete listing of Utah Tax Codes visit the State Tax Commission's website at <u>www.tax.utah.gov</u>

Title 41, Chapter 3 and Effective Rules 877-23V for Motor Vehicle Enforcement Title 41, Chapter 1 and Effective Rules 873-22M for Department of Motor Vehicle Title 13, Chapter 14 for Department of Commerce and Trade, New Automobile Franchise Act

MOTOR VEHICLE BUSINESS LICENSES

Anyone who wishes to sell, display for sale, offer for sale, exchange, manufacture, distribute, transport, dismantle, or crush motor vehicles, acts as a salesperson for a dealer, acts as a distributor or factory representative or operate a body shop must obtain one of the following licenses from MVED:

- **New motor vehicles dealer's license:** Permits the license to:
- (a) offer for sale, sell, or exchange used motor vehicles; if the license possesses a franchise from the manufacturer of the motor vehicle offered for sale, sold, or exchanged by the licensee;
- (b) offer for sale, sell, or exchange used motor vehicles;
- (c) operate as a body shop; and
- (d) dismantle motor vehicles.
- **Used motor vehicle dealer's license:** Permits the license to:
- (a) offer for sale, sell, or exchange used motor vehicles;
- (b) operate as a body shop; and
- (c) dismantle motor vehicles.
- **A direct-sale manufacture's license:** Permits the license to:
- (a) offer for sale, sell or exchange new motor vehicles of the same line-make that the directsale manufacture/manufactures
- (b) offer for sale, sell, or exchange used motor vehicles;
- (c) operate as a body shop; and
- (d) dismantle motor vehicles
- A new motorcycle, off-highway vehicle, and small trailer dealers license: Permits license to:
- (a) offer for sale, sell., exchange new motorcycles, off-highway vehicles, or small trailers if the licensee possesses a franchise from the manufacturer of the motorcycle, off-highway vehicle, or small trailer offered for sale, sold, or exchanged by the licensee;
- (b) offer for sale, sell, or exchange used motorcycles, off highway vehicles, or small trailers; and
- (c) dismantle motorcycles, off-highway vehicles, or small trailers.
- •
- A used motorcycle, off-highway vehicle and small trailer dealer license: to:
 - (a) offer for sale, sell, or exchange used motorcycles, off-highway vehicles, and small trailer; and

- (b) dismantle motorcycles, off highway vehicles, or small trailers.
- **Salesperson's license:** Permits the license to:
- (a) a salesperson's license permits the licensee to act as a motor's vehicle salesperson and is valid for employment with only one dealer at a time.
- (b) a licensee that has been issued a salesperson's license and that is employed by a dealer that operates as a whole-sale motor vehicle auction may be employed by more than one dealer that operates as a wholesale motor vehicle auction at a time.
- A direct-sale manufacturer salesperson's license: Permits the license to:
- (a) act as a direct-sales manufacturer.
- (b) A direct-sale manufacturer salesperson licensee may not simultaneously hold a salesperson's license.
- **A manufacturer's license**: Permits the license to:
- (a) construct or assemble motor vehicles subject to registration under Title 41, Chapter 1a, Motor Vehicle Act, at an established place of business and to remanufacture motor vehicles.
- (b) Under rules the administrator makes, the licensee may issue and install vehicle identification numbers on manufactured motor vehicles.
- (c) The licensee may franchise and appoint dealers to sell manufactured motor vehicles by notifying the division of the franchise or appointment.
- A transporter's license: Permits the license to:
- (a) transport or deliver motor vehicles subject to registration under Title 41, Chapter 1a, Motor Vehicle Act, from a manufacturing, assembling, or distributing point or from a dealer, to dealers, distributors, or sales agents of a manufacturer or remanufacturer, to or from detail or repair shops, and to financial institutions or places or storage from points of repossession.
- (b) The division may not issue or renew a transporter license to an applicant who is not;
- (i) licensed under this chapter as a body shop
- (ii) a detail or repair shop;
- (iii) a tow truck motor carrier subject to Title 72, Chapter 9, Motor Carrier Safety Act;
- (iv) a repossession company;
- (v) licensed under this chapter as a dealer; or
- (vi) finance company.
- (c) The division may not issue or renew a transporter license unless the applicant provides proof of insurance or other form of security meeting the minimum requirements of Title 41, Chapter 12a Financial Responsibility of Motor Vehicles Owners and Operators Act.
- **A dismantler's license:** Permits the license to:
- (a) dismantle motor vehicles subject to registration under Title 41, Chapter 1a, Motor Vehicle Act, for the purpose of reselling parts or for salvage, or selling dismantled or salvage vehicles to a crusher or other dismantler.
- **A distributor or factory branch and distributor branch's license:** Permits license to:
 - (a) sell and distribute new motor vehicles, parts, and accessories to their franchised dealers.

- **A representive's license:** Permits license to:
- (a) for factory representatives or distributors representatives permits the licensee to contact the licensee's authorized dealers for the purpose of making or promoting the sale of motor vehicles, parts and accessories.
- **A remanufacture's license:** Permits license to:
- (a) to construct, reconstruct, assemble, or reassemble motor vehicles subject to registration un Title 41, Chapter 1a, Motor Vehicle Act, from used to new motor vehicles or parts.
- (ii) Evidence of ownership of parts and motor vehicles used in remanufacture shall be available to the division upon demand.
- (b) Under rules the administrator makes, the licensee may issue and install vehicle identification numbers on remanufactured motor vehicles.
- **A crusher's license:** Permits the license to:
- (a) engage in the business of crushing or shredding motor vehicles subject to registration under Title 41, Chapter 1a Motor Vehicle Act, for the purpose of reducing the useable materials and metals to a more compact size for recycling.
- **A body shop's license:** Permits the license to:
- (a) to rebuild, restore, repair, or paint the body of motor vehicles; and
- (b) dismantle motor vehicles.
- A special equipment dealer's license: Permits the license to:
- (a) buy incomplete new motor vehicles with a gross vehicle weight of 12,000 or more pounds from a new motor vehicle dealer and sell the new vehicle with the special equipment installed without a franchise from the manufacture;
- (b) offer for sale, sell or exchange used motor vehicles;
- (c) operate as a body shop; and
- (d) dismantle motor vehicles.
- A salvage vehicle buyer license: Permits the license to:
- (a) bid on or purchase a vehicle with a salvage certificate as defined in Section 41-1a-1001 at any motor vehicle auction.
- (b) The division may only issue a salvage vehicle buyer license to a motor vehicle dealer, dismantler, or body shop who qualifies under rules made by the division and is licensed in any state as a motor vehicle dealer, dismantler, or body shop.
- (c) The division may not issue more than two salvage vehicle licenses to any one dealer, dismantler, or body shop.
- (d) In accordance with Title 63G, Chapter 3, Utah Administrative Rulemaking Act, the administrator shall make rules establishing qualifications of an applicant for a salvage vehicle buyer license. The criteria shall include:
- (i) business history;
- (ii) salvage vehicle qualifications;
- (iii) ability to properly handle and dispose of environmental hazardous materials associated with salvage vehicles; and

• (iv) record in demonstrating compliance with the previsions of this chapter.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>

•

- Q. What should I do with the license certificate and pocket card I receive from MVED?
- A. Display the license conspicuously in the place of business. Carry the pocket card with you when working for the business or driving one of its vehicles (41-3-203 UCA).
- Q. How do I obtain a motor vehicle business license?
- A. Contact the Motor Vehicle Enforcement Division, 210 North 1950 West Salt Lake City, Utah 84134, (801) 297-2600 or visit our website at <u>www.mved.utah.gov</u> for instructions and forms.
- Q. How long does it take to get the license after I apply?
- A. After the division receives the application forms, bond, etc., allow about 10-15 working days for inspection of the place of business and license processing. If there is a problem with the application or the place of business, it will have to be resolved before a license is issued.
- Q. How long is the license good for once it is issued?
- A. All MVED licenses expire June 30th of each year. No matter when you obtain the license, it will expire at midnight, on June 30th. The license fee is not pro-rated. (41-3-206 UCA)
- Q. Once I have a license, will it automatically be renewed if I submit a renewal application and fee?
- A. Yes, unless the license has been revoked or suspended (41-3-206 UCA).
- Q. Is my salesperson's license good for any dealer for whom I happen to be working?
- A. No. A salespersons license is only good for the dealer for whom it was originally issued and unless transferred, expires when the salesperson is terminated or quits the original dealer.
- Q. What is a motor vehicle?
- A. A motor vehicle is a vehicle intended primarily for use on the public highways which is self-propelled, or a vehicle which is not self-propelled but is intended for use on the public highways and is designed to be attached to or drawn by a self-propelled vehicle. This includes motor homes but not farm machinery, construction machinery or manufactured housing (mobile homes). (41-3-102 UCA)

- Q. What is a new motor vehicle?
- A. A new motor vehicle is one that has never been registered or titled and that has been driven less than 7,500 miles. The mileage limit does not apply to trailers or mobile homes (41-3-102 UCA). A new dealer must be franchised by the manufacturer to sell their make/model of vehicle.
- Q. What is a used motor vehicle?
- A. Any motor vehicle other than a new one (41-3-102 UCA.).
- Q. What is a small trailer?
- A. A small trailer is a vehicle intended for use on the public highways which is not self-propelled, but which is designed to be attached to or drawn by a motor vehicle, and which has an unladen weight of less than 2,000 pounds (41-3-102 UCA).
- Q. What records must a licensee keep on file and for how long?
- A. The licensee shall maintain and make available for inspection by peace officers and employees of the division: a record of every motor vehicle bought, or exchanged by the licensee or received or accepted by the licensee for sale or exchange; a record of every used part or used accessory bought or otherwise acquired; a record of every motor vehicle bought or otherwise acquired and wrecked or dismantled by the licensee; all buyers' orders, contracts odometer statements, temporary permit records, financing records, and all other documents related to the purchase, sale or consignment of motor vehicles; and a record of the name and address of the person to whom any motor vehicle or motor vehicle body, chassis or motor vehicle engine is sold or otherwise disposed of and a description of the motor vehicle by year, make and vehicle identification number. The records shall be kept by the licensee for at least five years. (41-3-210 UCA)
- Q. Does everyone who sells, displays for sale, offers for sale or exchanges more than two motor vehicles a year have to be licensed as a dealer?
- A. No. An insurance company, bank, finance company, public utility company, State Tax Commission impound yard, federal or state governmental agency, or any other person coming into possession of motor vehicles as a part of his/her regular business, who sells the vehicles under contractual rights he/she may have regarding them, is not considered a motor vehicle dealer. Leasing companies and pawn shops are specifically not exempted under this provision. Anyone who sells or exchanges only those vehicles he has owned for more than 12 months will not be considered a motor vehicle dealer (41-3-103 UCA).
- Q. I am a leasing company and my primary business is not selling vehicles. Do I need a dealer's license?
- A. Possibly. If you sell, display for sale, offer for sale or exchange during any 12 month period three or more vehicles you have owned for less than 12 months, you need to be a licensed

dealer (41-3-103 UCA).

- Q. Does a manufacturer's, remanufacturer's, or distributor's license permit the licensee to sell motor vehicles at retail?
- A. No. Sales made at retail require a dealer's license (41-3-102, UCA).
- Q. What forms of payment will MVED accept?
- A. Cash, check, money order, credit or debit cards.
- Q. To whom should I make the checks and money orders out?
- A. Utah State Tax Commission
- Q. What if a licensee loses or misplaces his license certificate or pocket card?
- A. MVED will provide a duplicate copy, free of charge, as long as the license is still valid.
- Q. Does a licensee need to notify MVED if his/her address, ownership, name or anything else that may affect his/her license changes?
- A. Yes (R873-23V-11B).
- Q. Is the information contained in a license application confidential?
- A. No. With certain restrictions, each license issued by MVED is public information and will be given out upon request. The following information is contained in the file:

Business name Address of principal and additional places of business Business phone number License number and type Franchises held Dates license was issued, suspended, revoked, and/or expired Bond company and number Dates bond was issued and/or cancelled Owners' names, phone numbers and addresses (administrator may restrict)

BONDS

Dealers, Body Shops and Crushers must file with MVED a corporate surety bond from a bonding company with a B+ or better rating from the A.M. Best Company, which must remain in effect as long as the dealer, crusher or body shop is in business.

New or used motor vehicle dealers \$75,000 *used motor vehicle dealers must also

maintain a \$75,000 bond for each ad	lditional place of business.		
New or used motorcycle, off highwa	ay or small trailer dealers \$10,000 *used		
motorcycle/off hwy or small trailer dealers must also maintain a \$10,000 bond for each			
additional place of business			
Body Shops	\$20,000		
Crushers	\$10,000		

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

- Q. Who can come to MVED and get a copy of my bond?
- A. Anyone. However to file a claim on the bond a complaint must be filed with MVED.
- Q. What does a dealer bond cover?
- A. Loss suffered by reason of fraud or fraudulent representations made or by violating subsection 41-3-301(1) which requires a dealer to submit or deliver a certificate of title or manufacturers certificate of origin, or by violating subsection 41-3-402(1) which requires payoff of liens on motor vehicles traded in.
- Q. How should someone with a complaint make a claim on a bond?
- A. He/she should contact an attorney, who will know what legal procedures to follow. A complaint must be filed with MVED within one year after the cause of the complaint occurs, and any court action must commence within two years after that (41-3-404 UCA).
- Q. I am a dealer and my bond is being cancelled next week. I forgot to get a new one, and now I won't be able to have a new bond on file before the old one will lapse. Can I post a cash bond or keep operating until the new bond is on file?
- A. No. It is illegal to operate as a dealer without a current corporate surety dealer bond on file with MVED (41-3-205 UCA).
- Q. My dealer bond is being cancelled and I cannot find a company who will write me a new one. Does MVED have a list of companies I can contact for a new bond?
- A. No. Please check out <u>www.ambest.com</u>
- Q. How do I know if a bonding company is rated B+ or better?
- A. Most bonding agents will know what the company has been rated. You can also view the bonding company ratings at <u>www.ambest.com</u>

TRAINING

All applicants for a dealer license must attend an eight-hour orientation course. In order to renew a dealer license, the dealership must complete a three-hour training class each year. The

training is required for all types of dealer licenses as of July 1, 2008.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

- Q. What is taught in the eight-hour orientation class?
- A. The class includes in-depth information on motor vehicle laws and rules.
- Q. Who has to attend the eight-hour orientation class?
- A. The class has to be completed by all of the owner(s), partners, corporate officers, bond indemnifiers and managers (41-3-201 UCA).
- Q. Who provides the class and how much does it cost?
- A. A list of providers of the training class can be obtained on MVED's website or by calling (801) 297-2600. The providers set the fees for the class.
- Q. Who pays for the cost of the training courses?
- A. The applicant for the dealer's license pays all fees associated with taking the training course.
- Q. Who has to attend the three-hour training course?
- A. Anyone representing the motor vehicle dealership (41-3-206 UCA).
- Q. What is taught in the three-hour training course?
- A. The class covers motor vehicle laws and rules and any changes in legislation.
- Q. Do I have to attend or send someone to the three-hour training course every year to renew our dealers license?
- A. Yes (41-3-206 UCA).

FEES

The fees for licenses issued by MVED are as follows:

New Motor Vehicle Dealer	\$127.00
Used Motor Vehicle Dealer	\$127.00
Body Shop	\$112.00
Manufacturer	\$102.00
Remanufacturer	\$102.00
Dismantler	\$102.00
Crusher	\$102.00

Transporter	\$ 51.00
New Motorcycle or Small Trailer Dealer	\$ 51.00
Used Motorcycle or Small Trailer Dealer	\$ 51.00
Distributor License	\$ 61.00
Representative	\$ 26.00
Renewal of Salesperson's License	\$ 31.00
Fingerprint Fee	\$20.00
Salvage Buyer	\$203.00
Dealer Plates	\$ 12.00
Renewal of Dealer Plates	\$ 10.50
Dismantler, Transporter & Manufacturer Plates	\$ 10.00
Renewal of Dismantler, Transporter & Manufacturer Plates	\$ 8.50
Offsite License	\$26.00
Handling fee on any plate order, fee varies	2.50 - 3.50

PLACES OF BUSINESS

Every dealer, dismantler, body shop, transporter, crusher, manufacturer and remanufacturer must have a principal place of business in Utah which complies with all local ordinances, including zoning, and which is devoted exclusively to the manufacturing, repair, sale, or dismantling of motor vehicles and business incidental thereto. The licensee must conduct the principal portion of his business from this location and must also keep his business records there. There must be enough display space for at least three vehicles. There must be a permanent, enclosed building large enough to contain the office of the dealership, and this office must include a safe place in which to keep the business records. The entire operation must be surrounded by a fence, chain, or posts, or otherwise marked to definitely indicate its boundaries. The principal place of business must not share any common area with another dealer, auction, dismantler, or manufacturer or any other activity not directly related to motor vehicle commerce. An MVED employee will make an inspection of the principal place of business five to ten working days after the department receives each license application. The license cannot be issued until after this inspection.

The principal places of business by dealers, manufacturers, transporters, body shops, crushers and dismantlers will need to be identified by a permanent sign, at least 24 square feet in size, which must be either painted on the office, attached to the office with nails or bolts, or placed in the display yard on posts which have been securely anchored in the ground. The sign must show the full name of the business as it is licensed with MVED.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

- Q. Can a licensee maintain places of business in addition to the principal one?
- A. Yes, if he notifies MVED and submits an application for an additional place of business. All places of business will need to be inspected. Additional places of business must have a sign similar to the one required for a principal place of business. The sign for an additional place of business must also show the address of the principal place of business. If the additional place of business does not have a building at that location then the dealer number must also

be on the sign. (R873-23V-8). *see below for building requirement for used dealers.

- Q. Can a used motor vehicle dealer maintain places of business in addition to the principal one?
- A. Yes. A used dealer additional place of business must meet the same requirements as their principal place including building, sign and display area. The used dealer must also maintain a \$75,000 bond for each additional place of business.
- Q. Can a dealer offer motor vehicles for sale at his home or any other place not licensed as a place of business?
- A. No (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. What if the address of a place of business changes?
- A. The license holder must notify MVED immediately and fill out a change of address application (R873-23V-11). A photo of the business sign will also be required and possibly a bond rider. Contact MVED at 801-297-2600.
- Q. A local credit union wants my dealership to spend a Saturday afternoon selling vehicles from its parking lot. Is that legal?
- A. Yes, if your dealership obtains a license for an offsite sale. Only licensed salespersons may represent the dealership in the purchase and sale of vehicles. Credit union staff can only assist in the financing. A TC-758 form must be submitted with a picture of the sign to be used at the sale along with the required fee.
- Q. A bunch of dealers in my area want to get together and hold a special sale in the parking lot of the local shopping mall. Is that legal?
- A. Yes, if each dealer obtains an offsite sale license, puts up their own sign, and keeps their display space separate from those of other dealers.
- Q. Do dealers' or dismantlers' vehicles used to transport salvage or salvage parts need to be identified?
- A. Yes. In addition to the requirements of other agencies, the vehicles need to be identified with the business name, address, and license number. Identification information must be displayed on both sides of the vehicle or equipment in characters at least 2 inches high (R873-23V-8).

FRANCHISES

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q. What happens if a new vehicle dealer loses, adds, or cancels a franchise?

- A. If a dealer adds or changes a franchise, they must notify MVED and submit a new franchise verification. If a dealer loses or cancels all new vehicle franchises, they must return their license and may be re-licensed as a used vehicle dealer. The dealer will be allowed six months to sell or license and title the new vehicles which they had in their possession at the time of relicensing (41-3-207 UCA).
- Q. I have heard that there is a law that prohibits used car dealers from selling new cars; is that true?
- A. Yes. Anyone selling a new motor vehicle must have a franchise for every make of new motor vehicle for sale and a new motor vehicle dealer's license (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. Can a new car dealer sell a new vehicle to a used car dealer?
- A. Only if the vehicle is then licensed and titled in the used car dealer's name (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. I am a used car dealer and last week I purchased a current model car at an out-of-state auto auction. I just received the title, only it is a Manufacturer's Certificate of Origin (M.C.O. or M.S.O.) What do I do now, to avoid breaking a franchise law?
- A. If the vehicle has been driven less than 7,500 miles you must title and register the vehicle in your dealership name. After it has been titled and registered, it becomes a used motor vehicle.
- Q. I am a franchised Ford dealer and I regularly do dealer trades with another Utah Ford dealer. I also have a Toyota franchise, but the other Ford dealer does not. Today he called and wants me to sell him some of my new Toyotas. Is that legal?
- A. Yes, but only if you license and title the new Toyotas in the dealership's name (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. As a franchised new car dealer, I do a lot of business with a leasing company that operates out of some of the local credit unions. Whenever they buy a car from me I do the license and title work showing the leasing company as the owner and their customer as the lessee. Recently, they have been pressuring me to license the cars showing the name of their customer as the owner and no lessee. Can I do that?
- A. No (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. Can a custom van dealer advertise and sell his vans by the chassis make?
- A. Yes, if the dealer possesses a franchise from the chassis manufacturer (41-3-210 UCA).

SALESPERSONS

Anyone who, for salary, commission, or compensation of any kind, is employed either directly, indirectly, regularly, or occasionally by any dealer to sell, purchase, or exchange or to negotiate

for the sale, purchase, or exchange of motor vehicles, or who acts as an auctioneer for an auto auction, must be licensed as a motor vehicle salesperson. Salesperson's license certificates should be conspicuously displayed in their employers' places of business, and their pocket cards should be carried with them while they are at work.

For an individual to get a salesperson license, a recent personal photograph, completed fingerprint card and waiver must be submitted to MVED with the salesperson application. The following information will be on each salesperson's computer file at MVED and will be considered a public record:

Name Address * Phone * Birth date * Physical description * Social security number * Drivers license number * Name and license number of employer Dates license was issued, revoked, suspended, and/or expired *(salesperson's address, phone, birth date, physical description, social security number and drivers license number may be restricted by the administrator)

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>

- Q. What is a no-fee salesperson?
- A. A no-fee salesperson is an owner, partner or corporate officer(s) that hold ownership in a dealership. They are authorized to sell motor vehicles without applying for a salesperson's license. (R877-23V-3(B))
- Q. How many no-fee salesperson licenses can each dealership have?
- A. One for each owner, partner or corporate officer(s) that hold ownership in a dealership.
- Q. Can an owner, partner or corporate officer who is a no-fee salesperson for his own dealership also hold a salesperson's license for someone else's dealership?
- A. No (R873-23V-3).
- Q. Can an owner, partner or corporate officer who holds such a position in more than one dealership have a no-fee salesperson's license for each dealership?
- A. Yes (R873-23V-3).
- Q. Does a no-fee salesperson have to turn in a photograph, fingerprint card and waiver?

- A. Yes (R877-23V-12).
- Q. Why do I have to do a fingerprint card/background check?
- A. Any individual that has been convicted of any violation of any law related to motor vehicle commerce, motor vehicle fraud, controlled substances, or a registerable sex offense cannot have a motor vehicle business or sales license (41-3- 209 UCA).
- Q. What is the waiver for?
- A. The waiver allows BCI to release criminal information to MVED.
- Q. What happens to a salesperson's license when his employment with a dealership ends?
- A. The dealer should return the salesperson's license to MVED. The salesperson license will be suspended. He is no longer authorized to act as a motor vehicle salesperson (41-3-208 UCA).
- Q. Can a dealer hire a salesperson on a trial basis before getting him or her a salesperson's license?
- A. No (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. Can I hire someone other than a salesperson to buy vehicles for my dealership?
- A. No (41-3-102 UCA).
- Q. One of my salespersons wants to take vehicles home over the weekend and try to sell them. Is that legal?
- A. No (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. I have a small dealership. Often I have to leave the lot and there are no salespersons present. Can I have my lot boy talk to customers while I am gone if I finish the deals when I return?
- A. No. Only licensed salespersons are allowed to contact prospective customers for a dealer (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. Do salespersons have to post a bond in order to get a license?
- A. No.
- Q. I have been approached by someone who wants me to get him a salesperson's license and let him use my dealer number to buy and sell cars. I don't have to see the vehicles, display them, finance or pay for them, or bother with them at all, and he will send me \$100 for each one he sells. It sounds like a great deal to me, is it legal?

- A. No. Besides all the risks you would be taking by letting someone you know nothing about use your dealer number, you would be selling vehicles from someplace other than a licensed place of business and assisting an unlicensed dealer (41-3-210 UCA).
- Q. I have a salesperson who was previously licensed but expired 1 month ago, do they need to submit new fingerprints, waiver and a photo?
- A. No. Fingerprints, waiver, and a photo do not need to be resubmitted until the license has been suspended or expired for 18 months or more.

VEHICLE TRANSACTION DISCLOSURE FORM

A dealer must complete and present a TC-466 form to a potential retail vehicle buyer before the sale is finalized.

Q. What charges can be included in the 'Optional charges' section?

A. The "Optional charges" section may only include charges for goods or services that the purchaser may decline and still be permitted to purchase the vehicle for the negotiated price. If the negotiated sale price includes certain goods or services, then the charges for those goods or services is not considered optional.

- Q. If there are more than 6 optional charges, can an addendum be used?
- A. Yes, an addendum to form <u>TC-466</u> may be used. If an addendum is used, the total from the addendum must be listed within lines a-f of the "optional charges" section of form <u>TC-466</u>. Additionally, if an addendum is used, the "total optional charges" on line 4 must include the total of amounts listed on any addendum.
- Q. What type of vehicle sales require a completed TC-466?
- A. The sale by a dealer of any new or used motor vehicle as defined in Section 41-3-102 must be accompanied by a completed form $\frac{TC-466}{C}$.

VEHICLE FINANCING DISCLOSURE

When a dealer sells a new or used vehicle they must disclose in writing how the vehicle is to be financed. All retail purchase agreements must have printed on the face of the original the following language regarding financing. This section does not apply to wholesale sales to other dealers (41-3-401 UCA).

(1) (a) A dealer may not issue a temporary permit or release possession of a motor vehicle that the dealer has sold to someone other than another dealer unless the document of sale contains one of the disclosures listed in Subsection (2).

(b) The disclosures shall be set forth clearly and conspicuously on the first or front page of the sale document at the time of sale, executed by the purchaser, and for Subsection (2)(b), executed by the seller also.

(2) (a) The form to be used when financing is the purchaser's responsibility shall read as

follows:

"THE PURCHASER OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE SELLER OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE HAS MADE NO PROMISES, WARRANTIES, OR REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING SELLER'S ABILITY TO OBTAIN FINANCING FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE. FURTHERMORE, PURCHASER UNDERSTANDS THAT IF FINANCING IS NECESSARY IN ORDER FOR THE PURCHASER TO COMPLETE THE PAYMENT TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT ALL THE FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER.

(Signature of the purchaser)"

(b) The form to be used when the seller agrees to seek arrangements for financing shall read as follows:

"(1) THE PURCHASER OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT HAS EXECUTED THE CONTRACT IN RELIANCE UPON THE SELLER'S REPRESENTATION THAT THE SELLER CAN PROVIDE FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE. THE PRIMARY TERMS OF THE FINANCING ARE AS FOLLOWS:

INTEREST RATE BETWEEN _____% AND ____% PER ANNUM, TERM BETWEEN _____MONTHS AND _____MONTHS. MONTHLY PAYMENTS BETWEEN \$ _____PER MONTH AND \$ _____PER MONTH BASED ON A DOWN PAYMENT OF \$ _____.

(2) (a) IF SELLER IS NOT ABLE TO ARRANGE FINANCING WITHIN THE TERMS DISCLOSED, THEN SELLER MUST WITHIN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS OF THE DATE OF SALE MAIL NOTICE TO THE PURCHASER THAT HE HAS NOT BEEN ABLE TO ARRANGE FINANCING.

(b) PURCHASER THEN HAS 14 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF SALE TO ELECT, IF PURCHASER CHOOSES, TO RESCIND THE CONTRACT OF SALE PURSUANT TO SECTION **41-3-401**.

(c) IN ORDER TO RESCIND THE CONTRACT OF SALE, THE PURCHASER SHALL: (i) RETURN TO SELLER THE MOTOR VEHICLE HE PURCHASED;

(ii) PAY THE SELLER AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE CURRENT STANDARD MILEAGE RATE FOR THE COST OF OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE ESTABLISHED BY THE FEDERAL INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE FOR EACH MILE THE MOTOR VEHICLE HAS BEEN DRIVEN; AND

(iii) COMPENSATE SELLER FOR ANY PHYSICAL DAMAGE TO THE MOTOR VEHICLE.

(3) IN RETURN, SELLER SHALL GIVE BACK TO THE PURCHASER ALL PAYMENTS OR OTHER CONSIDERATION PAID BY THE PURCHASER, INCLUDING ANY DOWN PAYMENT AND ANY MOTOR VEHICLE TRADED IN.

(4) IF THE TRADE-IN HAS BEEN SOLD OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF BEFORE THE PURCHASER RESCINDS THE TRANSACTION, THEN THE SELLER SHALL RETURN TO THE PURCHASER A SUM EQUIVALENT TO THE ALLOWANCE TOWARD THE PURCHASE PRICE GIVEN BY THE SELLER FOR THE TRADE-IN, AS NOTED IN

THE DOCUMENT OF SALE.

(5) IF PURCHASER DOES NOT ELECT TO RESCIND THE CONTRACT OF SALE AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (2)(b) OF THIS FORM:

(a) THE PURCHASER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADHERENCE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT OR RISKS BEING FOUND IN DEFAULT OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS;

(b) THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DISCLOSURES SET FORTH IN SECTION (1) OF THIS FORM ARE NOT BINDING ON THE SELLER; AND

(c) IF FINANCING IS NECESSARY FOR THE PURCHASER TO COMPLETE THE PAYMENT TERMS OF THE CONTRACT OF SALE, THE PURCHASER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL THE FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS.

(6) SIGNING THIS DISCLOSURE DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE PURCHASER FROM SEEKING HIS OWN FINANCING.

(Signature of the purchaser)

(Signature of the seller)"

VEHICLE LEASING DISCLOSURE

When a dealer leases a new or used vehicle they must disclose in writing how the vehicle is to be leased. All agreements must have printed on the face of the original the following language regarding financing arrangements related to the lease. (41-3-401.5 UCA).

- (1) (a) A dealer may not issue a temporary permit or release possession of a motor vehicle wherein the dealer has contracted to enter into a lease agreement to someone other than another dealer unless the contract to enter into a lease agreement contains the disclosure listed in Subsection (2).
 - (b) The disclosure shall be set forth clearly and conspicuously on the first or front page of the contract to enter into a lease agreement, executed by the prospective lessee and the dealer.
- (2) The form to be used when the dealer contracts to enter into a lease agreement for the potential lease of a motor vehicle shall read as follows:

"(1) THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT HAS EXECUTED THE CONTRACT IN RELIANCE UPON THE DEALER'S REPRESENTATION THAT THE DEALER CAN SECURE FROM A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE LEASE OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE. THE PRIMARY TERMS OF THE FINANCING ARRANGEMENT ARE TO BE AS FOLLOWS: TERM BETWEEN ______ MONTHS AND ______ MONTHS. MONTHLY PAYMENTS BETWEEN \$_____ PER MONTH AND \$_____ PER MONTH BASED ON A DOWN PAYMENT AND/OR NET TRADE-IN ALLOWANCE OF \$______. (2) (a) IF THE DEALER IS NOT ABLE TO SECURE FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN THE TERMS DISCLOSED, THEN THE DEALER MUST WITHIN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE CONTRACT TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT MAIL NOTICE TO THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE THAT THE DEALER HAS NOT BEEN ABLE TO SECURE FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DISCLOSED TERMS AND THE CONTRACT TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT IS THEREFORE RESCINDED.

(b) IF THE DEALER IS NOT ABLE TO SECURE FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN THE TERMS DISCLOSED, SUCH FAILURE DOES NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES REQUIRE THE DEALER TO PROVIDE THE FINANCING NECESSARY FOR THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE TO LEASE THE VEHICLE.

(c) IF THE CONTRACT TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT IS RESCINDED, THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE HAS 48 HOURS FROM RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE TO:

(i) RETURN TO THE DEALER THE MOTOR VEHICLE THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE AGREED TO LEASE;

(ii) PAY THE DEALER AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE CURRENT STANDARD MILEAGE RATE FOR THE COST OF OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE ESTABLISHED BY THE FEDERAL INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE FOR EACH MILE THE MOTOR VEHICLE HAS BEEN DRIVEN WHILE IN THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE'S POSSESSION; AND

(iii) COMPENSATE THE DEALER FOR ANY PHYSICAL DAMAGE TO THE MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE THE VEHICLE WAS IN THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE'S POSSESSION.

(3) IN RETURN, UPON RECEIPT OF THE ITEMS SET FORTH IN (2)(c)(i), (ii), and (iii) THE DEALER SHALL RETURN TO THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE ALL PAYMENTS OR OTHER CONSIDERATION PAID BY THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE, INCLUDING ANY DOWN PAYMENT AND ANY MOTOR VEHICLE TRADED IN.

(4) IF THE TRADE-IN HAS BEEN SOLD OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF BEFORE THE CONTRACT TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT IS RESCINDED, THEN THE DEALER SHALL RETURN TO THE PROSPECTIVE LESSEE A SUM EQUIVALENT TO THE ALLOWANCE TOWARD THE LEASE PRICE GIVEN BY THE DEALER FOR THE TRADE-IN, AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACT TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT.

(Signature of the Prospective Lessee)

(Signature of the Dealer)"

<u>QUESTIONS & ANSWERS</u>:

- Q. If a customer buys a car and pays cash can I leave the financial disclosure section blank?
- A. No, the customer should sign section "1A" of the disclosure.

- Q. What happens if the financial disclosure section on the purchase agreement is not filled out?
- A. This is a criminal violation and the dealer can be issued a citation.
- Q. If a dealer has agreed to obtain financing and this is done before the car is delivered, does the dealer still have to complete part "1B" of the financial disclosure section?

A. Yes.

- Q. If financing has been arranged by the dealer and the exact terms are known can the dealer complete part "1B" of the financial disclosure by putting N/A in all of the terms part of the disclosure?
- A. No, the exact terms must be entered in part "1B" of the disclosure and both the customer and the dealer must sign the disclosure.
- Q. Can a dealer complete both section "1A" and "1B" of the financial disclosure?
- A. No, only one section can be completed.
- Q. If a dealer completes section "1B" but cannot get the vehicle financed because the bank charges more interest than agreed or the bank requires a co-signer, can the dealer require the customer to furnish a co-signor or pay the higher interest.
- A. No, the dealer must finance the vehicle within the terms of the agreement.
- Q. When a dealer fills out the financial disclosure in section "1B" and enters a low interest rate in the first portion of the interest disclosure but leaves the second portion blank can the dealer then force the customer to pay a higher interest rate?
- A. No, the dealer is bound to obtain financing at the interest rate shown in the disclosure and cannot demand a higher rate. In addition the dealer runs the risk of having the entire contract declared null and void for failure to complete the disclosure.
- Q. If a dealer over-allows on the trade-in, wholesales the trade-in for actual cash value and then has to rescind the sale, can the dealer pay the customer what he actually got for the trade-in vehicle?
- A. No, the dealer must refund the entire trade-in allowance.

PAYOFF OF LIENS ON MOTOR VEHICLES TRADED IN

If a dealer takes a trade-in from a retail customer as part of the sale of a motor vehicle and there is an outstanding loan balance owing on the trade-in. The dealer, within 21 calendar days of the date of sale, or within 15 days of receiving payment in full for the motor vehicle it sold, whichever date is earlier, shall remit payment to the lien holder sufficient to pay off the lien on

the trade-in motor vehicle, unless the underlying contract of sale has been rescinded before expiration of the 21 days. (41-3-402 UCA). A dealer shall, at the time of sale of a motor vehicle with a trade in, notify in writing the person trading in the vehicle that the person remains responsible for any unpaid loan, lease or other obligation related to the vehicle being traded in. The dealer shall, within seven calendar days of the date of the trade-in notify a lienholder on the vehicle that the vehicle has been traded in.

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

- Q. How long does the lien holder have to deliver title after the dealer pays off the lien?
- A. Nine calendar days after the day on which the funds are received if the lienholder has possession of the title for the motor vehicle and has been paid in full.
- Q. What obligation does the dealer have if the payoff is higher than what the dealer agreed to pay on the contract of sale?
- A. If the high payoff is the result of the dealer not paying the vehicle off within 21 days, the dealer is responsible for the additional amount. If the high payoff is the fault of the customer or a result of an error when the lien holder quoted the payoff, the additional amount due is the responsibility of the customer. If the trade-in vehicle has been resold the dealer may have to make the higher payoff to avoid a complaint from the purchaser for failure to deliver title and then take legal steps to obtain the additional amount owed from the customer who traded in the vehicle.

SALE OF THIRD-PARTY WARRANTIES OR SERVICE CONTRACTS

If a dealer sells a third-party warranty or service contract to the purchaser of a motor vehicle and collects a fee or premium from the customer, the dealer must pay the warranty or service contract company and ensure the warranty is in effect within 15 days of the date of sale (41-3-405).

Failure of a dealer to remit the fee within 15 days is grounds for dealer license suspension and allows the customer a cause of action against the dealer for damages that otherwise would have been covered by the warranty or service contract.

SALVAGE AND REBUILT-RESTORED VEHICLES

When a dealer comes into possession of a salvage or branded title vehicle, the dealer, before he negotiates for the sale of the vehicle, must give written notice to the customer and the prospective lien holder that a salvage certificate or a branded title has been issued for the vehicle (41-1a-1004). This written notice must be made on form TC-814. The dealer must also prominently display the form in the lower passenger-side corner of the windshield when the vehicle is displayed or offered for sale. Any dealer advertising must also disclose salvage or branded title information (see advertising rules page 29). This disclosure form TC-814 must be used by non-dealers as well. However, non-dealers do not need to place the form in the windshield while the vehicle is on display or being offered for sale.

<u>QUESTIONS & ANSWERS</u>

- Q. What is a salvage or rebuilt-restored vehicle?
- A. A salvage vehicle is a vehicle damaged by collision, flood, or other occurrence to the extent that the cost of repairing the vehicle for safe operation exceeds its fair market value; or a vehicle that has been declared a salvage vehicle by an insurer or other state or jurisdiction, but is not precluded from further registration and titling (41-1a-1001). A rebuilt restored vehicle is a salvage vehicle that has been repaired and restored to operation.
- Q. Can a salvage or branded title that has been issued to a motor vehicle that has little or no damage ever have the salvage title brand removed?
- A. No.

FOREIGN VEHICLES

Effective May 2003: A person may not knowingly sell or offer for sale in this state any vehicle that was initially delivered for disposition or sale in a country other than the United States of America unless, prior to the sale, the person provides written notice to the purchaser on a separate form furnished by MVED. The separate form is TC-353 must be completed by the purchaser and seller. This form may be obtained from the Tax Commission Warehouse by calling (801) 297-3878 or online at www.tax.utah.gov

- Q. If the dealer fails to disclose that the vehicle was not manufactured for the United States, is the dealer required to rescind the contract?
- A. No. A person who violates this section is guilty of a class B misdemeanor. In addition to any other penalties, a purchaser may bring a civil action to recover damages resulting from a seller's failure to provide notice as required under this section. The amount of damages that may be recovered in a civil action are the actual damages or \$1,500, whichever is greater. (41-1a-712 UCA)

SAFETY INSPECTION & EMISSION TESTS

A licensed dealer may not issue a temporary permit on a sold motor vehicle unless:

- (1) the motor vehicle has received and passed the safety inspection required by 41-1a-205 UCA; and
- (2) if the customer is located in a county that requires an emission inspection the motor vehicle received and passed the emission test required by 41-6-163.6 UCA (41-3-303).

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

- Q. If a dealer uses an independent licensed Safety/Emissions Inspector and it is later discovered that the vehicle should not have passed inspection, is the dealer required to take the vehicle back?
- A. No. The dealer relied on the licensed Inspector to do a proper inspection. Department of Public Safety (801) 965-4889 should be notified to take action against the station.
- Q. If a dealer obtains a safety inspection and emission test in his name, how long is it valid?
- A. Eleven months.
- Q. If a motor vehicle fails the emission test can a dealer get a waiver and sell the car?
- A. No, if the dealer intends to retail the car and issue a temporary permit he must have the vehicle repaired and the vehicle must pass both the safety inspection and emission tests.
- Q. Can a dealer sell a motor vehicle "As-Is" without having it emission tested?
- A. Yes, but the dealer cannot issue a 45 day temporary permit.
- Q. If a dealer is located in a non emissions county and the customer lives in an emissions county, does the dealer need to have the vehicle emission tested prior to issuing a permit?
- A. No. The customer should complete a TC-820. It is the customer's responsibility to have the vehicle emission tested and submit proof to their local health department.
- Q. Can a dealer retail a motor vehicle, not issue a temporary permit, require the customer to obtain the emission test and then issue a temporary permit?
- A. No, if he retails the vehicle and issues a temporary permit, he is responsible for the emission tests.
- Q. Does a dealer have to give the customer a copy of the inspection certificate?
- A. Yes (41-3-303 UCA).

BUSINESS RECORDS

Everyone who holds an MVED business license is required to keep at their principal place of business the following records, which may be inspected by peace officers and employees of MVED:

- ✤ A record of every vehicle the licensee buys, sells, exchanges, or accepts for sale or exchange,
- ♦ A record of every used part or accessory bought or otherwise acquired,
- ✤ A record of every vehicle acquired and dismantled,

- All buyers' orders, contracts, odometer statements, temporary permit records, financing records, and all other documents related to the purchase, sale, leasing, or consignment of motor vehicles, and,
- ✤ A record of the name and address of every person to whom a motor vehicle, motor vehicle body, chassis, or motor vehicle engine is sold or otherwise disposed of and a description of the vehicle by make, model, year, and identification number.

REGISTRATION AND TITLE DELIVERY

Once a dealer has sold a vehicle to a Utah resident and has issued a temporary permit, he has 45 days to obtain the registration and license plates from Motor Vehicle Division and to deliver these to the new owner of the vehicle. If a dealer sells a vehicle to another dealer he has 21 days to deliver a negotiable title to the other dealer. If a dealer sells a vehicle to an individual and does not issue a temporary permit, he has 48 hours to deliver a negotiable title to the individual (41-3-301).

Telephone calls and correspondence regarding registration and titles should be directed to:

Division of Motor Vehicles 210 N 1950 W Salt Lake City, Utah 84134 Phone: (801) 297-7780

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

- Q. Is there a limit to what a dealer can charge as a "documentation fee"?
- A. No. However, if a dealer has been granted the privilege of issuing temporary permits under Sections 41-3-301 or 41-3-302 UCA, he must segregate and separately identify the fees required by the State as state-mandated fees. Documentation fees must be listed separately and not identified as state-mandated fees.
- Q. What does a dealer need to do if they are going to charge documentation fees?
- A. The dealer must prominently display a sign in the room where purchasers, consumers or lessees can easily see and read it. The sign must read as follows:

The (dealer documentary fee) () as set forth in your contract represents costs and profit to the dealer for preparing and processing documents and other services related to the sale or lease of your vehicle. These fees are not set or state mandated by state statute or rule. (R877-23V-14)

- Q. Do I have to call documentation fees "Dealer documentary fee"?
- A. No. The wording can be selected by the dealer to describe the fee charged but must be the same wording as is used in the dealer's contract of sale or lease agreement.
- Q. Can I include the temporary permit fee in the state-mandated fees?
- A. No. There is no state requirement that a temporary permit be issued to a customer. The temporary permit fee should be entered on line 28 of the motor vehicle contract of sale. If a permit is issued, the dealership must obtain the title and registration for the customer.
- Q. When purchasing a vehicle from a motor vehicle auction, who signs the title?
- A. Only the consignor and the purchaser. The motor vehicle auction does not sign the title, unless acting as consignor's agent, or purchasing or selling the vehicle in its own name.
- Q. Can a dealer obtain his customer's license plates and refuse to give them to the customer if the customer still owes the dealer part of the down payment?
- A. No. Plates cannot be held for any reason (41-3-210 UCA).

MONTHLY DEALER REPORT OF SALE

Dealers must file a Monthly Report of Sale for any vehicle sold wholesale, nonresident sale, or retail sale in which a temporary permit was not issued. The form for this report can be obtained from the Tax Commission Warehouse (form #TC-928) by calling (801) 297-3878 and should be sent to the department within 10 days after the end of the reporting month (41-3-301 UCA). The form can also be obtained online at www.tax.utah.gov

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>

- Q. If I sell a vehicle "As-Is" and do not issue a temporary permit, do I have to report that sale?
- A. Yes, on your monthly report of sale. In addition you must collect the sales tax from your customer and complete the dealer's report of sale on an application for title for your customer to show the motor vehicle division that the sale was from a dealer and that the sales tax has been paid.
- Q. If I sell a vehicle, permit it, and do the title and registration work for the customer, how do I report that sale?
- A. By completing the dealer's report of sale on the application for title (TC-656).
- Q. Can I combine months on my monthly report of sale?
- A. No. Each month must be submitted on a separate form. The forms must be submitted by the 10^{th} of the following month.

- Q. I sold a vehicle that was less than 20 years old to the crusher do I have to list the odometer reading?
- A. Yes. Federal and State laws require that the odometer reading be reported on sales of vehicles less than 20 years old.

TEMPORARY PERMITS

Temporary permits, which licensed dealers may obtain at any time from MVED, are valid for 45 days from the date they are issued by the dealer. Temporary permits may be purchased at our office, via the mail or online at <u>https://mvp.tax.utah.gov</u> Temporary permits will be consecutively numbered and should be issued in sequence. Permits are sold in a pad of 25. If purchased at our office or via the mail you must also submit a TC-756 with payment.

Expiration dates on temporary permits should be filled in on the original using a rubber stamp or marking pen in letters and numbers at least 3/4 inches high. The new style of permits also require that the expiration date be circled in the two areas provided at each end of the window portion. The original should be displayed in the rear license plate area or rear window of the vehicle, unless the vehicle is a convertible or if the vehicle has a tint greater than 70% in the back window than the permit must be placed in the license plate area. The permit must be legible from a distance of 30 feet from the rear of the vehicle.

The duplicate permit stub, together with application materials for registration and title, should be filled out and sent to the Tax Commission Motor Vehicle Division in time for the customer to receive the new title, registration and plates before the temporary permit expires.

If a temporary permit is filled out incorrectly, the sale of the vehicle is rescinded or for some other reason the permit is unusable, the dealer should return it to MVED, together with the stub and it will not be considered issued. If the permit is placed on a vehicle and the sale has not been rescinded, the permit will be considered issued and the dealer is liable for the registration fee for the vehicle together with any applicable penalties.

The dealer must keep a written record of every temporary permit they receive. This record should contain the name and address of each person to whom a permit is issued, date of issue, a description of the vehicle (including make, model, year, identification number, and if necessary the gross laden weight), and the license number. The form for the temporary permit record TC-452 is available at the Tax Commission Warehouse (801) 297-3878 or online at www.tax.utah.gov

MVED has instruction sheets available explaining when and what fees are due for voided permits, extensions, and non-resident permits. Please contact MVED at (801) 297-2600 to request an instruction sheet.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q. I still have some of the old 30 day temporary permit stock can they still be used?

A. Yes but they can only be issued for 30 days. If they are issued for 45 days then the customer could have their vehicle impounded and the dealer will be charged a penalty at the DMV. The dealer can also be fined an administrative fine for improperly issuing 30 day permits for 45 days.

Q. Does the 45-day limit include the day the permit was issued?

- A. Yes. A 45 day calendar is available online <u>www.mved.utah.gov</u>
- Q. Does the 45-day limit include weekends and holidays?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Can I buy permits from another dealer?

A. No.

Q. Can I borrow permits from another dealer if I run out over a weekend or holiday?

A. No.

- Q. If I lose a permit stub after issuing a permit what do I do when I turn the paperwork into DMV?
- A. Write the information that should be on the permit stub on a plain piece of paper and turn it in to the DMV like you would the permit stub. You will be charged a penalty equal to the registration fee.
- Q. Does a dealer have to issue a temporary permit even if the purchaser wishes to take care of his own registration?
- A. No. In this case the dealer should deliver title for the vehicle to the purchaser within 48 hours and should also give the customer a completed dealer report of sale as proof that sales tax has been collected (41-3-301 UCA).
- Q. What if the customer loses or damages his copy of the temporary permit?
- A. The dealer will need to get the vehicle registered as soon as possible. If the dealer is unable to title and license the vehicle please contact MVED for further instructions at 801-297-2600.
- Q. Is there a limit to how long the dealer can keep temporary permits that have not been issued?
- A. No. MVED recently changed the permit numbers to add an additional alpha character. This will prevent permit numbers from repeating.

- Q. Can I use a temporary, extension, or non-resident permit to carry a load?
- A. Yes, if the permit is made out for the proper gross vehicle weight and the correct fee is submitted to clear the permit stub. The fee is based on the amount of gross weight for which the vehicle is registered.
- Q. If my customer's permit has expired and I have not been able to get his plates yet, can I change the expiration date on the permit?
- A. No. You will have to request an extension permit.

EXTENSION PERMITS

If a temporary permit has expired and the dealer has been unable to register the vehicle, the dealer may request an extension permit for the customer by calling MVED. If the request is approved, the dealer will be given an approval number, which must be recorded in the dealer's record of temporary permits, and on the permit and stub in the space provided for the license number. The space provided on the permit and stub for the dealer name must be filled out with the words "Utah State Tax Commission" and the dealer's license number. The remainder of the permit and stub will be filled out as usual and the stub should be sent to the department within 30 days. The dealer should keep the stub from the first permit to send in with the registration application.

Under no circumstances will MVED approve any request for an extension permit if it is found that the dealer has requested extensions for more than 2 percent of his temporary permits during the last three months.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>

- Q. Can I get an extension permit for a nonresident sale?
- A. Yes. If your extension percentage is at 2% or less.
- Q. If I need to issue an extension permit at night, can I just issue one and get approval when MVED opens the next day?
- A. No. All extension permits must be approved by MVED before they are issued. A dealer who violates this rule may have his right to issue temporary permits suspended or can be fined (41-3-304 UCA and R877-23V-5).
- Q. If my customer needs an extension permit and I am over my 2 percent limit, what can he do to keep driving his vehicle legally?
- A. The customer can come in and file a complaint against the dealer for failure to deliver title. MVED will then give the customer a temporary permit and contact the dealer about the problem.

NONRESIDENT PERMITS

If a nonresident buys a motor vehicle in Utah for registration in another state, the dealer may issue a temporary permit. The dealer must file with MVED:

- the stub portion of the temporary permit, and
- \bullet the required fee to clear the permit a a fee equal to registration must be paid.

If MVED does not receive these materials within 45 days of the issue date, the dealer will also have to pay a penalty equal to the registration fee.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

- Q. Why is there a registration fee for a nonresident permit?
- A. Dealers are legally responsible for the registration fee of each vehicle for which a temporary permit is issued (41-3-302 UCA).
- Q. How does the dealer obtain a sales and use tax exemption affidavit?
- A. Sales and use tax exemption affidavit forms (TC-721A) are available to dealers through the State tax Commission Warehouse by calling (801)297-3878 or online at <u>www.tax.utah.gov</u>

LOADED DEMONSTRATION PERMITS

A dealer may apply for a permit which allows him to use a dealer plate to demonstrate an unregistered loaded vehicle to a prospective purchaser. The information requested on the application form includes a description of the vehicle, trip, and type of demonstration, and the names of the dealership, prospective purchaser and driver. The permit should be carried in the vehicle during the demonstration trip and should be returned to the department properly completed and signed within 10 days after the trip is over.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>

Q. Is there a fee for a loaded demonstration permit?

A. No.

IN -TRANSIT PERMITS

An in-transit permit allows the use of Utah highways for a period of 96 hours for transporting an unregistered vehicle. Requirements for an in-transit permit include the fee, proof that the applicant is the vehicle owner or owner's authorized representative, and, if the applicant is a Utah resident, proof of insurance on the vehicle (41-3-305 UCA).

In-transit permits cannot be issued for loaded commercial vehicles over 12,000 pounds gross laden weight. When several vehicles are being transported at once, an in-transit permit should be obtained for each vehicle touching the ground.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>

- Q. Where can I get an in-transit permit?
- A. In-transit permits are available at Motor Vehicle Division branch offices. Utah residents can purchase a 15 day permit in order to drive the vehicle to obtain the safety inspection and emissions. Some cities and auctions issue 96 hour permits however, they are only for vehicles they have sold.
- Q. Can I get two in-transit permits at once so that I have 8 days to get the vehicle to my destination?
- A. No. There is a limit of one in-transit permit within a 12 month time frame.
- Q. Can I get an in-transit permit and have it post-dated to take effect in a few days?
- A. No. All permits must be dated from the day they are issued.
- Q. Can I use an in-transit permit to carry a load?
- A. No.
- Q. Where can I get a permit for an oversize or overweight vehicle?
- A. Contact the Department of Transportation at (801) 965-4000 or any Port of Entry.

DISMANTLING PERMITS

Before dismantling a motor vehicle, all persons must submit to Department of Motor Vehicle the vehicle's certificate of title along with an application for a dismantling permit. This permit entitles the holder to dismantle the vehicle or to transport it to a licensed dismantler, crusher, or salvage dealer.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>:

- Q. Do I need a dismantling permit if I have a license from MVED which allows me to dismantle cars?
- A. Yes. Every vehicle dismantled for parts or for any other reason must have a dismantling permit (41-1a-1010 UCA).

DEALER PLATES

Dealer plates may be used for transporting on the public highways unlicensed vehicles owned by or consigned to a dealer.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>:

- Q. Can a dealership put a dealer plate on a vehicle it has sold?
- A. No (41-3-501 UCA).
- Q. Can a dealership put a dealer plate on a vehicle it is leasing?
- A. No (41-3-501 UCA).
- Q. Can dealer plates be used on loaded vehicles?
- A. Yes, if the dealer gets a loaded demonstration permit as explained above (41-3-501).
- Q. What can a dealer plate be used for?
- A. There is no restriction placed on how a dealer can use dealer plates as long as the vehicle is owned by or consigned to the dealership, it is not being leased or rented, and it is not loaded with a gross weight of over 12,000 pounds (41-3-501 UCA).
- Q. Can I use a dealer plate to drive a vehicle back to my dealership after purchasing it at an out-of-state auction?
- A. Yes, as long as your dealership owns the vehicle. You are, however, subject to the registration laws of the states you travel through, and some states may not recognize Utah dealer plates.
- Q. Can a dealer give a dealer plate to a relative for use on his or her vehicle?
- A. No. Dealer plates can be used only by dealers on vehicles owned by or consigned to the dealership (41-3-501).
- Q. How should I display a dealer plate?
- A. All special plates should be securely fastened in a horizontal position to the rear of the vehicle where clearly visible and legible (41-3-504 UCA).
- Q. Can I display a dealer plate on the dashboard or in a side window?
- A. No (41-3-504 UCA).
- Q. When do dealer plates expire?

- A. Dealer plates, like all other special plates, expire at midnight each June 30 or whenever the dealer's license is suspended or revoked. They will be renewed when the dealer submits an application and fee (41-3-506 UCA).
- Q. Is there a grace period after the expiration of a dealer plate?
- A. No.
- Q. How many dealer plates can a dealership have?
- A. As many as state law allows.
- Q. How can I figure out how many dealer plates a dealership can have?
- A. A dealership can have five dealer plates as long as there has been three (3) vehicles sold in the preceding 12-month time period. In addition, for every 25 vehicles sold thereafter, the dealership is eligible for one more dealer plate (41-3-503 UCA).
- Q. What happens if my dealership does not sell at least three (3) vehicles in a 12-month period?
- A. The dealership cannot renew their plates or be issued any more dealer plates.
- Q. What if a dealer plate is lost or stolen?
- A. Lost or stolen plates should be reported immediately with a written notice that must be mailed or faxed to MVED. The local police department or sheriff's office should also be notified. If the plate was stolen please also list your local police agencies case number in your written notification(41-3-507 UCA).
- Q. Can a lost or stolen plate be replaced?
- A. No. A lost or stolen plate can only be replaced after it has expired on June 30th (R877-23V-16).
- Q. Is a dealer plate that has been confiscated by a peace officer returned to the dealership?
- A. No, if it has been determined that the dealer plate was being used illegally, the plate will not be returned (41-3-508 (4)).

DISMANTLER PLATES

These plates allow a dismantler to operate any motor vehicle on the highways solely for transporting the vehicle from the place where it is legally acquired to the dismantler's place of business or to a crusher.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>:

- Q. Can I drive a vehicle on a dismantler plate?
- A. Yes, but only while transporting a vehicle from the point of purchase to the dismantling yard or crusher (41-3-501 UCA).
- Q. If the registration on a vehicle I am taking to my yard is still good, do I still have to use a dismantler plate?
- A. Yes, once a vehicle is sold, its registration is no longer valid.
- Q. I keep forgetting to take off my dismantler plate after I drop a car off at the shredder. Can't I just put the plate on the back of my wrecker so I don't lose any more of them?
- A. No, the plate must be attached to the vehicle (41-3-501 UCA).
- Q. How many dismantler plates may I have?
- A. Dismantlers, transporters, and manufacturers may have as many special plates as state law allows, or as many as the MVED determines is required for them to conduct their business.
- Q. What if a dismantler plate is lost or stolen?
- A. Lost or stolen plates should be reported immediately with a written notice that must be mailed or faxed to MVED. The local police department or sheriff's office should also be notified. If the plate was stolen please also list your local police agencies case number in your written notification (41-3-507 UCA).

MANUFACTURER PLATES

These plates may be used to transport or demonstrate manufactured or remanufactured vehicles to a dealer or prospective dealer.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>:

- Q. What if a manufacturer plate is lost or stolen?
- A. Lost or stolen plates should be reported immediately with a written notice that must be mailed or faxed to MVED. The local police department or sheriff's office should also be notified. If the plate was stolen please also list your local police agencies case number in your written notification (41-3-507 UCA).

TRANSPORTER PLATES

A transporter may use their transporter plates to:

- transport a repossessed vehicle from the point of repossession to its financial institution or to the place of storage,
- go to and from a detail or repair shop for the purpose of detailing or repairing the vehicle; or
- ✤ to a deliver point in, out , or through the state.

<u>QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS</u>:

- Q. What if a transporter plate is lost or stolen?
- A. Lost or stolen plates should be reported immediately with a written notice that must be mailed or faxed to MVED. The local police department or sheriff's office should also be notified. If the plate was stolen please also list your local police agencies case number in your written notification (41-3-507 UCA).

ADVERTISING

Following is a summary of Utah law and administrative rules regulating automobile advertising in Utah. To review the actual statute and rule, refer to 41-3-210 UCA and R877-23V-7.

Administrative penalties for violations are: \$250 for the first offense; \$1,000 for the second offense; \$5,000 for the third and subsequent offenses within any twelve month period.

(1)(a) "Advertisement" means any oral, written, graphic, or pictorial statement made that concerns the offering of a motor vehicle for sale or lease.

- (b) "Advertisement" includes any statement or representation:
- (i) made in a newspaper, magazine, electronic medium, or other publication;
- (ii) made on radio or television;

(iii) appearing in any notice, handbill, sign, billboard, banner, poster, display, circular, pamphlet, letter, or other printed material;

- (iv) contained in any window sticker or price tag; and
- (v) in any oral statement.
- (c) "Advertisement" includes the terms "advertise" and "advertising".
- (d) "Advertisement" does not include:

(i) a statement made solely for the purpose of obtaining motor vehicle financing or a motor vehicle title; or

(ii) hand written negotiation sheets between a dealer and a customer of the dealer.

(2) Violation of any of the following standards of practice for the advertising and selling of motor vehicles is a violation of Section 41-3-210.

(a) Accuracy. Any advertised statements and offers about a motor vehicle as to year, make, model, type, condition, equipment, price, trade-in-allowance, terms, and so forth, shall be clearly set forth and based upon facts.
(b) Bait. Bait advertising and selling practices may not be used. A motor vehicle advertised at a specific price shall be in the possession of the advertiser at the address given. It shall be willingly shown, demonstrated and sold. If sold, the advertiser shall, upon request of any prospective purchaser, peace officer, or employee of the division, show sales records of the advertised motor vehicle.

(c)(i)(A) Price. When the price or payment of a motor vehicle is quoted, the motor vehicle shall be clearly identified as to make, year, model and if new or used. Except as provided in Subsection (c)(i)(B), the advertised price must include charges that the customer must pay for the motor vehicle, including freight or destination charges, dealer preparation, and dealer handling.

(B) The following fees are not required to be included in the advertised price that the customer must pay for the motor vehicle:

(I) dealer document fees;

(II) if optional, undercoating or rustproofing fees; and

(III) taxes or fees required by the state or a county, including sales tax, titling and registration fees, safety and emission fees, and waste tire recycling fees.

(ii) In addition to other advertisements, this pertains to price statements such as "\$..... Buys".

(iii) When "list", "sticker", or words of similar import are used in an advertisement, they may refer only to the manufacturer's suggested retail price. If a supplementary price sticker is used, the advertised price must include all items listed on the supplementary sticker.

(iv) If the customer requests and receives a temporary permit, the temporary permit fee need not be included in the advertised price.

(d) Savings and Discount Claims. Because the intrinsic value of a used motor vehicle is difficult to establish, specific claims of savings may not be used in an advertisement. This includes statements such as, "Was priced at \$....., now priced at \$.....

(i) The word "wholesale" may not be used in retail motor vehicle advertising.

(ii) When a motor vehicle advertisement contains an offer of a discount on a new motor vehicle, the amount of the discount must be stated by reference to the manufacturer's suggested retail price of the motor vehicle.

(e) Down Payments. The amount of the down payment may not be stated in a manner that suggests that it is the selling price of the motor vehicle. If an advertisement states "You can buy with no money down", or terms of similar import, the customer must be able to leave the dealership with the motor vehicle without making any outlay of money.

(f) Trade-in Allowance. Statements representing that no other dealer grants greater allowances for trade-ins may not be used. A specific trade-in amount or range of trade-in amounts may not be used in advertising.

(g)(i)(A) Finance. The phrases, "no finance charge", "no carrying charge", or similar expressions may not be used when there is a charge for placing the transaction on a time payment basis. Statements representing or implying that no prospective credit purchaser will be rejected because of inability to qualify for credit, such as "we accept all credit applications", may not be used.

(B) If the amount of the advertised payment changes during the term of the loan, both the payments and the terms of the loan must be disclosed together.

(ii) The phrase "we will pay off your trade no matter what you owe" may not be used.

(h) Unpaid Balance and Repossessions. The term "repossessed" may be used only to describe motor vehicles that have actually been repossessed from a purchaser. Advertisers offering repossessed motor vehicles for sale may be required to offer proof of those repossessions. The unpaid balance shall be the full selling price unless otherwise stated.

(i) Current Used. When a used motor vehicle, as defined by Section 41-3-102, of a current series is advertised, the first line of the advertisement must contain the word "used", "pre-owned",

"certified used", "certified pre-owned", or other similar term used to designate a used motor vehicle, or the text must clearly indicate that the motor vehicle offered is used.

(j) Demonstrators, Executives' and Officials' Motor Vehicles.

(i) "Demonstrator" means a motor vehicle that has never been sold or leased to a member of the public.

(ii) Demonstrator motor vehicles include motor vehicles used by new motor vehicle dealers or their personnel for demonstrating performance ability but not motor vehicles purchased or leased by dealers or their personnel and used as their personal motor vehicles.

(iii) A demonstrator motor vehicle may be advertised for sale only by a dealer franchised for the sale of that make of new motor vehicle.

(iv) An executive's or official's motor vehicle shall have been used exclusively by an executive of the dealer's franchising manufacturer or distributor, or by an executive of the franchised dealership. These motor vehicles may not have been sold or leased to a member of the public prior to the appearance of the advertisement.

(v) Demonstrator's, executive's and official's motor vehicles shall be clearly and prominently advertised as such. Advertisements shall include the year, make, and model of the motor vehicle offered for sale.

(k) Taxi-cabs, Police, Sheriff, and Highway Patrol Motor Vehicles. Taxi-cabs, police, sheriff, and highway patrol motor vehicles shall be so identified. These motor vehicles may not be described by an ambiguous term such as "commercial".

(1) Mileage Statements. When an advertisement quotes the number of miles or a range of miles a motor vehicle has been driven, the dealer must have written evidence that the motor vehicle has not been operated in excess of the advertised mileage.

(i) The evidence required by this section shall be the properly completed odometer statement required by Section 41-1a-902.

(ii) If a dealer chooses to advertise specific mileage or a range of miles a motor vehicle has been driven, the dealer shall upon request of any prospective purchaser, peace officer, or employee of the division produce all documents in its possession pertaining to that motor vehicle so that the mileage can be readily verified.

(m) Underselling Claims. Unsupported underselling claims may not be used. Underselling claims include the following: "our prices are guaranteed lower than elsewhere", "money refunded if you can duplicate our values", "we guarantee to sell for less", "we sell for less", "we purchase motor vehicles for less so we can sell them for less", "highest trade-in allowance", "we give \$300 more in trade than any other dealers". Evidence of supported underselling claims must be contained in the advertisement and shall be produced upon request of a prospective purchaser, peace officer, or employee of the division.

(n) Free. "Free" may be used in advertising only when the advertiser is offering a gift that is not conditional on the purchase of any property or service.

(o) Driving Trial. A free driving trial means that the purchaser may drive the motor vehicle during the trial period and return it to the dealer within the specified period and obtain a refund of all moneys, signed agreements, or other considerations deposited and a return of any motor vehicle traded in. The exact terms and conditions of the free driving trial shall be set forth in writing and a copy given to the purchaser at the time of the sale.

(p) Guaranteed. When words such as "guarantee", "warranty", or other terms implying protection are used in advertising, an explanation of the time and coverage of the guarantee or

warranty shall be given in clear and concise language. The purchaser shall be provided with a written document stating the specific terms and coverage.

(q) Name Your Own Deal. Statements such as "write your own deal", "name your own price", "name your own monthly payments", "appraise your own motor vehicle", and phrases of similar import may not be used.

(r) Disclosure of Material Facts. Disclosures of material facts that are contained in advertisements and that involve types of motor vehicles and transactions shall be made in a clear and conspicuous manner.

(i) Fine print, and mouse print are not acceptable methods of disclosing material facts.

(ii) The disclosure must be made in a typeface and point size comparable to the smallest typeface and point size of the text used throughout the body of the advertisement.

(iii) An asterisk may be used to give additional information about a word or term, however, asterisks or other reference symbols may not be used as a means of contradicting or substantially changing the meaning of any advertising statements.

(iv) The speed of the words spoken in any verbal advertisement must be constant throughout the advertisement.

(s) Lease. When an advertisement relates to a lease, the advertisement must make it readily apparent that the transaction advertised is a lease.

(i) The word "lease" must appear in a prominent position in the advertisement in a typeface and point size comparable to the largest text used to directly advertise the motor vehicle.

(ii) Statements that do not use the term "lease" do not constitute adequate disclosure of a lease.

(iii) Lease advertisements may not contain the phrase "no down payment" or words of similar import if an outlay of money is required to lease the motor vehicle.

(iv) Lease terms that are not available to the general public may not be included in advertisements directed at the general public.

(v) Limitations and qualifications applicable to the lease terms advertised shall be clearly and conspicuously disclosed.

(t) Electronic Medium Disclosures. A disclosure appearing in any electronic advertising medium must clearly and conspicuously feature all necessary information in a manner that can be read and understood if type is used, or that can be heard and understood if audio is used.

(u) Invoice or Cost. The terms "invoice" or "factory invoice" may be used as long as the dealer is willing to show the factory invoice to the prospective buyer. The term "cost" may not be used.

(v) Rebate Offers. "Rebate", "cash rebate", or similar terms may be used only when it is clearly and conspicuously stated who is offering the rebate.

(w) Buy-down Interest Rates. No buy-down interest rate may be advertised unless the dealer discloses the amount of dealer contribution and states that the contribution by the dealership may increase the negotiated price of the motor vehicle.

(x) Special Status of Dealership. A motor vehicle advertisement may not falsely imply that the dealer has a special sponsorship, approval status, affiliation, or connection with the manufacturer that is greater or more direct than any other like dealer.

(y) Price Equaling. An advertisement that expresses a policy of matching or bettering competitor's prices shall fully disclose any conditions that apply and specify the evidence a consumer must present to take advantage of the offer. The evidence requirement may not place an unreasonable burden on the consumer; however, for example requiring the consumer to bring a written offer made to that consumer by an authorized representative of a dealership on a substantially similar motor

vehicle would be considered reasonable.

(z) Auction. "Auction" or "auction special" and other terms of similar import may be used only in connection with motor vehicles offered or sold at a bona fide auction.

(aa) Layout and Type Size. The layout, headlines, illustrations, or type size of a printed advertisement and the broadcast words or pictures of radio, television, or electronic medium advertisements may not convey or permit an erroneous or misleading impression as to which motor vehicle or motor vehicles are offered at featured prices.

(i) When an advertisement contains a picture of a motor vehicle along with a quoted price, the motor vehicle pictured must be a similar model with similar options and accessories as the motor vehicle advertised.

(ii) No advertised offer, expression, or display of price, terms, down payment, trade-in allowances, cash difference, savings, or other material terms may be misleading and any necessary qualifications shall be clearly, conspicuously, and accurately set forth to prevent misunderstanding.

(iii) Qualifying terms and phrases shall be clearly, conspicuously, and accurately set forth as follows:

(A) in bold print and in type of a size that is capable of being read without unreasonable extra effort;

(B) in terms that are understandable to the buying public; and

(C) in close proximity to the qualified representation and not separated or buried by asterisk in some other part of the advertisement.

(bb) An advertisement must disclose that a vehicle is a salvage vehicle with a branded title or salvage certificate. The disclosure shall be made by inserting the terms "salvage certificate" or "branded title," as appropriate:

(i) immediately following the year, make, and model of the advertised salvage vehicle; and

(ii) in the same typeface and point size as the typeface and font size used to advertise the year, make, and model of the salvage vehicle.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q. Are there rules that regulate a dealership's advertising?

A. See a complete listing of rules and laws under R877-23-7V & 41-3-210 UCA.

ODOMETERS

Every vehicle subject to registration in Utah must be equipped with a properly functioning odometer. It is illegal to operate, or to cause to be operated, a motor vehicle in which the odometer is known to be disconnected or nonfunctional, except while taking the vehicle to a repair shop.

It is a class A misdemeanor to install on any motor vehicle a device which causes the odometer

to register mileage other than the true mileage, or to knowingly sell any vehicle on which the odometer has been altered in this manner.

It is a third-degree felony to issue a false odometer statement, to disconnect, turn back, or reset the odometer of any motor vehicle, or to knowingly sell a vehicle on which the odometer has been altered in this manner.

ODOMETER MILEAGE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

At the time of the sale or transfer of any motor vehicle, the transferor is required to give the transferee a signed odometer mileage disclosure statement. Failure to provide such a statement, or violation of any rule concerning such a statement, is a Class B misdemeanor. The transferee should acknowledge receipt of the statement by signing it and both the transferee and the transferor should keep a legible copy. The original odometer statement must be surrendered to the Motor Vehicle Division when the vehicle is titled and registered. Information contained in the odometer mileage disclosure statement includes the following:

- ✤ The odometer reading at the time of transfer,
- ✤ The date of transfer,
- The transferor's name and address or the transferor's authorized agent's name and address if the transferor is a company,
- The transferee's name and address or the transferee's authorized agents name and address if the transferee is a company,
- * The make, model, year, body type, and identification number of the vehicle, and,
- An affirmation that the odometer mileage shown on the odometer statement is either the actual mileage, exceeds the mechanical limits of the odometer, or is not the actual mileage

ODOMETER REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR

If the odometer needs to be repaired or replaced, the disclosure statement should read:

- That the odometer was repaired or replaced and that the present reading is identical to the reading before the repair, or,
- That the odometer was repaired or replaced, and because it was incapable of registering the same mileage as before, it was reset to zero.

If the odometer is repaired or replaced and then reset to zero, the disclosure statement must specify the mileage on the vehicle before the reading was altered. A notice in writing, on a form available from MVED, specifying both the date the odometer was repaired or replaced and the mileage on the vehicle before this occurred, must be permanently affixed to the left door frame of the vehicle.

DEALER RETENTION OF DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Every dealer should keep every odometer mileage disclosure statement he receives and a legible copy of every statement he issues. These statements should be kept on file at the dealer's principal place of business for five years and will be subject to inspection by any peace officer during business hours.

MILEAGE RECORDED ON TITLE

The mileage of a motor vehicle must be included on the vehicle's title and on the application for transfer of ownership, and will be printed on the new title certificate.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS:

- Q. Are there any exceptions to the odometer mileage disclosure statement rule?
- A. Odometer mileage disclosure statements do not need to be given for vehicles having a gross vehicle weight rating of 16,000 pounds or more, vehicles 20 years old or older, or vehicles sold directly by the manufacturer to any agency of the United States Government (41-1a-902).
- Q. Are there any motor vehicles which are not required to have a working odometer?
- A. Only vehicles which are not subject to registration and trailers (41-1a-901 UCA).
- Q. Can I check more than one box on the disclosure statement form?
- A. No.
- Q. Should I sign, or ask my customer to sign, a blank disclosure statement with the assurance that it will be filled out later?
- A. No. All signers are responsible for the certification of all information on the disclosure statement.
- Q. Is it illegal for a dealer to give a prospective purchaser the name of an automobile's previous owner?
- A. Yes. All motor vehicle records are protected by law.
- Q. How can I tell if the odometer on a used car has been tampered with?
- A. You may:

1. Visually inspect the car to see if its condition matches the miles shown on the odometer. Check to see which parts have been replaced. Unscrupulous individuals sometimes use paint to make old parts look newer.

2. Check the inspection certificates. These will have the date of inspection, mileage at the time of inspection, place of inspection, and the inspector recorded on them.

3. Look for lube or maintenance stickers on the left door frame, in the glove compartment, under the hood, in the trunk, etc. These often contain mileage information.

4. Check with the manufacturer to see what work was done under the warranty and what the mileage was at the time the work was done.

5. Check to see if the numbers on the odometer gauge are aligned straight across. If they are crooked, the odometer may have been tampered with.

6. If the car has a General Motors mechanical odometer, the spaces between the numbers should be black. If they are silver or white, the odometer has been tampered with.

7. If the car has an electronic odometer, it has been designed to show an asterisk or some other sign if it has been tampered with. Information regarding this will be contained in the owner's manual.

- Q. What recourse do I have if my odometer has been tampered with?
- A. MVED will investigate to determine whether or not an odometer law has been violated. Your attorney can advise you on possible civil remedies.

SALES TAX

Because of the complexity and dynamic nature of sales tax issues, MVED does not answer sales tax questions. For answers to these questions, contact the Sales Tax Division of the Utah State Tax Commission at (801) 297-2200. The Sales Tax Division also has Publication 5 available online at www.tax.utah.gov which answers most questions about sales tax.

CONSIGNMENT SALES ACT

The law defines consignors and consignees rights and requires consignees to make full disclosure when a consigned vehicle is sold. The law also requires a written consignment agreement be executed between the consignor and consignee before the consigned vehicle can be driven. This agreement must indicate the party responsible for damage to or misuse of the vehicle. It must also indicate the permitted uses a consignee may make of a consigned vehicle. The law also requires a Consignment Charges Agreement be completed and attached to the written consignment agreement. This is form TC-120 and is available from the Tax Commission Warehouse (801) 297-3878 or online at www.tax.utah.gov (41-3-801 through 41-3-803 UCA).

- Q. Can a consignor take his vehicle back any time he wants, even if he agreed in writing to leave the vehicle on the lot for 30 days?
- A. Yes. As long as the consignor has notified the consignee in writing that he is going to take possession of the vehicle; and he has paid all outstanding charges owing to the consignee that have been agreed to on form TC-120.

- Q. As a dealer, can I still use my existing consignment agreements?
- A. Yes. However, a completed form TC-120 must be attached.
- Q. When I sell a consigned vehicle, do I have to tell the consignor how much I sold it for?
- A. Yes. You must disclose, in writing, the exact selling price of the consigned vehicle if you and the consignor agreed in writing that he will receive a percentage of the selling price, or you renegotiate in writing the selling price of the vehicle.
- Q. How long do I have to pay the consignor after I sell the vehicle?
- A. You must pay the consignor within 21 calendar days of the sale or within 15 calendar days of receiving payment for the vehicle, whichever date is earlier, unless the sale is rescinded.
- Q. If I have to rescind the sale, do I have to notify the consignor?
- A. Yes. You must notify the consignor in writing within five calendar days.
- Q. Can I drive the consigned vehicle on the consignor's license plates if they are still current?
- A. No. You must remove the consignors license plates and/or any temporary permits on the vehicle. It can only be operated on your dealer plates.
- Q. Who is responsible for insurance and damage to the vehicle while it is on consignment?
- A. You are required to have liability insurance on your dealer plates. The written consignment agreement must specify who is responsible for damage or misuse to the consigned vehicle.

MOTOR VEHICLE BUYBACK DISCLOSURE ACT

Certain new vehicles which are replaced or repurchased by a manufacturer, due to an alleged nonconformity, are required to be branded. The law also requires certain disclosure forms be used prior to the subsequent sale of one of these vehicles. For details about the law, see sections 41-3-406 through 41-3-414 UCA or call the Attorney General's office at 801-538-1015.

APPENDIX A - MVED FORMS

TC-137	Temporary Permit Temporary Permits are issued to customers as the dealership registers and obtains plates for the vehicle purchased and are only valid for 45 days. Note: Permits purchased prior to 7/1/06 are only valid for 30 days.
TC-142	Application for Special Plates and Decals This form is used to apply for plates or decals.
TC-301	Bonded Motor Vehicle Business Application This form is used to apply for a business license with MVED.
TC-303	Motor Vehicle Salesperson Application To apply for a salesperson license, this form is used. In addition to the TC-303, a fingerprint card and waiver (TC-465) need to be submitted.
TC-305	Motor Vehicle Salvage Buyer Application This form is used to apply for a salvage buyer's license. Out of state businesses must also complete a TC-759.
TC-450	Bond of Motor Vehicle Dealer, Crusher or Body Shop This form is completed by the Bonding company for a bond for a Motor Vehicle Dealer, Crusher or Body Shop.
TC-451	Original Complaint Report This form is used to file a complaint with Motor Vehicle Enforcement.
TC-452	Temporary Permit Record Every dealer who issues temporary permits to customers, needs to keep a written record. The TC-452 may be used to keep this record.
TC-465	Waiver This form needs to be submitted by individuals applying for a salesperson license as well as all owners in the company in order to be a no-fee salesperson.
TC-466	Transaction Disclosure Form A dealer must complete and present this form for a potential retail vehicle buyer before the sale is finalized.
TC-656D	Application for Title and Registration (Dealer Application) The dealer report of sale portion of this form must be completed by the dealer. This form must still be given to a customer even when a car is sold to them as is and they are doing their own titling paperwork.

- TC-721A Sales and Use Tax Exemption Affidavit This form is used to exempt non residents from paying Utah sales tax on vehicles that will not be registered in Utah. This form replaces TC-583. **TC-756 Application for Motor Vehicle Temporary Permits** This form is used to order Motor Vehicle Temporary Permits at our office or via the mail. **TC-758 Application for Updated or Additional Motor Vehicle Business License** This form is used to apply for an address change, name change, off site license or additional place of business. **TC-759 Application for Motor Vehicle Business License** This form was discontinued. Please use TC-301 instead. **TC-760 Application for Representative License** Application used by a factory or distributor to license representatives that will
 - **TC-814** Notice of Salvage Certificate or Branded Title If the seller is a dealer licensed in Utah, this notice must be prominently displayed in the lower passenger-side corner of the windshield when the vehicle is displayed or offered for sale. This form must be given to the purchaser and a copy of this form must be given to the lienholder, if any. If the seller is a dealer, the seller must keep a copy of this form for a period of three years from the date of sale.

travel to Utah.

TC-928 Monthly Report of Sale by Utah Licensed and Bonded Dealer If vehicles are sold to another dealer, a customer where no temporary permit was issued, or to a non-resident of Utah, these sales need to be reported on this form and returned to MVED. If there were no sales during the month, a TC-928 needs to be turned in with NONE written on the form. Be sure to complete all required fields.

Commonly Used Websites and Phone Numbers

Utah State Tax Commission **Motor Vehicle Enforcement Division** 210 N 1950 W SLC UT 84134 (801) 297-2600 (801) 297-2699 Fax www.mved.utah.gov

Utah State Tax Commission Department Of Motor Vehicles (801) 297-7780 or 1-800-368-8824 www.dmv.utah.gov

Utah State Tax Commission Sales Tax Division (801) 297-2200 or 1-800-662-4335 www.tax.utah.gov Utah State Tax Commission Warehouse (801) 297-3878

The following organizations offer dealer training either online or in-person.

Independent Auto Dealers Association of Utah Sonja Jorgensen

- Phone: 801-347-5405
- Email: sjorgensenlaw@gmail.com
- Website: <u>utahmved.org</u>

Independent Dealer Solutions

- Phone: 801-566-3802
- Email: ajones@idsinfo.com
- Web: independentdealersolutions.com/education

Easy MVED

- Phone: 385-424-3205
- Email: <u>easymved@gmail.com</u>
- Website: <u>easymved.com</u>

MVED Utah

- Phone: 435-764-1737
- Email: <u>support@mvedutah.com</u>
- Website: <u>mvedutah.com</u>

MVED-ORG

- Phone: 801-919-6384
- Email: ryan@mved.org or info@mved.org
- Website: <u>mved.org</u>